

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Pittsburgh, PA 15205

Mosites Construction Company 4839 Campbells Run Road

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation DEFK1001

**DEFK10017** 

PAGE	
1	

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO A DENTION OF

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

DATE PRINT		TERMS OF SA	LE	SHIPVIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
03/25/ BID OPENING DATE:		22/2010		BID	OPENING TIME 01	: 30PM/
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	TRUOMA
0001	BUILDING	JB CONSTRU	CTION	968-20	23 389,006	23,389,000
		WW.7				
	THE WEST	VIRGINIA	A DEPA	RTMENT OF MILITA	FOR THE AGENCY, RY AFFAIRS AND	
1	PURL TC SA	FETY ST	ATE AF	MORY BOARD'S DIV	ISION OF ENGIN-	
	EERING AN	RACTORS	TO PE	IS SOLICITING BROVIDE ALL LABOR	AND MATERIALS TO	
	CONSTRUCT	A NEW	ARMEI	FORCES RESERV	E CENTER IN	
	FAIRMONT,	WV, (M.	ARION	CO.), PER THE FO	THE PLANS AND	
	SPECIFICA	TIONS A	S PREF	ARED BY THE ARCH	ITECTURAL FIRM	
	OF THE OM	INI ASSO	CIATES	S •		
	THE PROJE	CT MANU	AL ANI	DRAWINGS ARE AV	AILABLE FROM THE	
	OFFICE OF	THE OM	NI ASS	SOCIATES FOR A DE	POSIT OF \$400.00	
	VENDORS M	AY CONT	ACT TI	HE FIRM AT 304.36	7.1417 IF THE	
	PLANS AND	TO THE	DEETC	ONS ARE RETURNED	T WITHIN TEN(10)	
	DAYS AFTE	R THE T	IME AI	ND DATE DESIGNATE	D FOR RECEIPT OF	
	BIDS. THE	CONTRA	CTOR S	SHALL RECEIVE A F	REFUND OF \$150.00	•
	PLANS REC	CEIVED A	FITER T HAVI	IO DAYS, INCOMPLE THE DEPOSIT RET	FURNED AT THE	
	DISCRETION	ON OF TH	E ARCI	HITECT. THE PRO	JECT MANUAL AND	IRECEIVED
	DRAWINGS	ARE ALS	O AVA	ILABLE ELECTRONIC	ALLY ON CD IN	
	DWF FORM	1AI FUR	A NUN	REFUNDABLE PRICE	OF 4120.00.	2018 MAY -5 PM 1: 23
	-	ļ	MA	NDATORY PRE-BID	,	WV PURCHASHIG
	AMANDATO	DRY PRE-	BID W	ILL BE HELD ON 04	4/08/2010 AT 1516	155 (1) (255 (255 ))
	MARY LOU	KEITUN MAY CONT	ACT J	OHN H. FRYE AT 3	26554 AT 1:00 PM. 04.201.3920 FOR	LA CHUNCH
	A THINDING 1					
			) SEER	 EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	I INDITIONS	116
SIGNATURE	1070		***************************************	TELEPHONE	23-2255  DATE	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
TITLE	lar color	FEIN	<u> </u>			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Vice-Pres.	Bldg. Div IEN RESPONI	DING TO RE	25-1100 Q, INSE	DZL5 RT NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABEL	

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



300 Zm<

Vice-Pres. Bldg. Div.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEFK10017

PAGE 2

ADDRESS.COHRESP.C	INDENCETICIATTENTIONOR
BUYER 32	
304-558-2544	

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Mosites Construction Company 4839 Campbells Run Road Pittsburgh, PA 15205 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

DATE PRIN	TEO	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP VIA	F	9.8		FREIGHTT	ERMS
03/25/				,		<u></u>				
BID OPENING DATE:	18008080808	04/22/		2022000		OPENING			<u> 30PM - </u>	
LINE	CÚ	ANTITY	UCP	AT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNF	TPRICE		AMOL	JAT
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000			********						
	MORE	DETAILE	D DIREC	TTO	NS.					1
		~ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								
	INTER	ESTED P	ARTIES	ARE	REQUIRED TO ATT	END THIS	MEETIN	G.		1
****					MANDATORY PRE-BI			IN		[
					E BID. NO DNE P	ERSON MA	¥Υ			-
	REPRE	SENT MO	RE THAN	ON	E BIDDER.			ł		orrows.
	4 33 4 75	~~!! \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	- 011-		LI DE MADE ASSATE	ADIE EOF	3 A 3 I	`		
1					LL BE MADE AVAILOMPLETE. THIS W			E		
					FYING ATTENDANCE					1
	PRE-B				ROVIDE YOUR COMP		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
					THE ATTENDANCE		ILL RESU	L		
						TATE WIL				
					ENTATION TO VERI			]		}
					BLE FOR ENSURING					
	CUMPL				ION REQUIRED ON DIVISION AND TH					
	1				SPONSIBILITY FOR			Ì		
					E PRE-BID ATTEND			1		A. Samuel
					HAT ALL POTENTIA			DE		www
					ND FAX NUMBER.					
										***************************************
					ARE REQUESTED TO					
					THE PRE-BID. BI			/ E		
					DISMISSAL OF TH					
					ER CONCLUSION OF					
			1 7		, BUT DURING ANY	1		ет		ļ
					T BE PERMITTED T					
	,	DANCE S	• •							
										·
	EXHIB	1T 5								
	HECT	VIDCINI	A CODE	21-	1D-5 PROVIDES TH	AT. ANV	SOLITOTT	Λ		
ı			1 1		OVEMENT CONSTRUC					
<u> </u>										
[6480500000000000000000000000000000000000	ne visit et	/reconstruction/2000000000000000000000000000000000000	3888888888888888888888	EF PF	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	MORTONS		0000000000		accorden con accorden con $accorden$

25-1100215



# Request for

DEFK10017

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Mosites Construction Company 4839 Campbells Run Road Pittsburgh, PA 15205

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

03/25/	000,000,000,000,000	JER	MS:OF:SALE	SHIPVIA		FO.B	FREIGHLIER	100
BID OPENING DATE:		04/22/	2010		BID O	PENING TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QJA	NTITY	UGP CAT	ITEM NUMBE	R	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT	
	DEGUTE		U VENDOD	THAT CHOMITS	ABTD	FOR THE WORK	TO	1
						COMPLIANCE W		-
•	1		•	1	1	CE AFFIDAVIT		
						ID AS EVIDENC	E	ļ
	OF THE	VENDO	R'S COMPL	IANCE WITH T	THE PRO	VISIONS OF AR	TI-	***************************************
						CODE. FAILUR		
	1		i i	1	1	E AFFIDAVIT W	1	1
j	THE BI	D SHAL	L RESULT	IN DISQUALIF	FICATIO	N OF SUCH BIL	).	
	NOTICE	. TO PD	oceen. T	HTE CONTRACT	r te th	BE PERFORMED	,	
						ICE TO PROCEE		
	1	EIVED.				D, THE FULLY	****	1
						RED NOTICE TO	)	
	PROCEE	ED.						
						NG RESERVES T		
						LY UPON WRITT R WORKMANSHIF		
						DO NOT CONFOR		
				NS OF THE B			```	
	HERE I							
						•		
						CTOR SHALL PA		
						BOR MINIMUM V	VAG	
				FOR MARION				
				21-5A, ET, HIS PROJECT		PREVAILING		
	WAGE P	TAIES A	101	III I KOOLOT	,	• ;		
	ARBITE	RATION:	ANY REF	ERENCES MADI	E TO AR	BITRATION OR		
	INTERE	ST FOR	PAYMENTS	DUE (EXCEP.	r FOR A	NY INTEREST	į	
				CONTAINED				
						CTS DOCUMENTS	5	
	PERTA	INING T	D THIS CO	NTRACT ARE	HEREBY	DELETED.		
	MODVE	el com	PENSATION	VENDOR TO	S REDIUT	RED TO PROVID	of	
I i						N IF SUCCESS		
1					1			
SIGNATURE /	<u> </u>	<b>7</b>	SEEJ	EVERSE SIDE FOR TEA ITE	MS:AND:CONE LEPHONE	JBIQNS	DATE	<u>-∵∵</u> ∯0
V	all tel	<u> </u>			412-	923-2255	************* 5/	5/10 °
Vice-Pres.	Bldg.		EIN 25-1100	215		ADDRESS CHA	INGES TO BE NOTED ABO	OVE



# Request for Quotation

DEFK10017

ADD	RESSICORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
BUYER	32
304-55	8-2544

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Mosites Construction Company 4839 Campbells Run Road Pittsburgh, PA 15205

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

DATE PRINT 03/25/	***********		MS OF SAL		SHIPV			) B	30100 (88	FHEIGHT	355000000000000000000000000000000000000
BID OPENING DATE:		04/22/	2010			BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUAT	ITITY	UOP	GAT NO	ITEM NUM	ABER.	LIĶI	TPRICE		AMO	UNT
•	ALL OF OF THI	1		CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUI	REMENT			and particular programme and p
	OF COM ISSUAN THE BI	MERCIA CE OF D DOCU	L GEN CONTR MENTS	ERAL ACT. , THE	SSFUL VEN LIABILITY UNLESS O MINIMUM 250,000.	INSURA THERWIS	NCE PRIC E SPECIF	OR TO FIED IN			
	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF	BUILD	URANCE: ERS RISK % OF THE	- ALL R	ISK INSU	JRANCE	IN		
	SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI	D PAYA TED WI SHALL AL BON	BLE T TH EA ALSO D FOR	O THE CH BI FURN 100%	ENT (5%) STATE OF D AS A BI ISH A PER OF THE A	WEST VD BOND. FORMANC MOUNT O	IRGINIA THE SU E BOND / F THE CO	, SHALL JCCESSF AND LAB JNTRACT	BE UL OR		
	IRREVO SOLVEN STATE IN LIE UNDER ACCECP	CABLE T SURE OF WES U OF A \$100,0	LETTE TY CO T VIR BOND OO. IN LI	R OF MPANY GINIA WILL PERSO EU OF	IN THE FO CREDIT, O AUTHORIZ . A LETT ONLY BE NAL OR BU THE 5% E	R BOND ED TO D ER OF C ALLOWED ISINESS EID BOND	FURNISHI O BUSINI REDIT SI FOR PRO CHECKS	ED BY A ESS IN JBMITTE JECTS ARE NOT	THE D		
	(XX) M	IAINTEN	ANCE ROOF	BOND: ING S	YSTEM WIL	(2) YEAR	MAINTEI REQUIREI				
	REV. 1	1/00					,	•		C-1	
	EXHIBI	T 7		SEF RF	VERSE SIDE FOR 1	ERMS AND CO	NDITIONS				13
SIGNATURE	266	)_					923–2255	T.	DATE	x <del>4xk3k3k1k</del> 9x	5/5/10 <b>V</b>

25-1100215



## Request for BEONUMBER Quotation

DEFK10017

5/5/10

XXXXXXXXXX

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Mosites Construction Company 4839 Campbells Run Road Pittsburgh, PA 15205

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

DATE PRINTED TERM	MS OF SALE SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
03/25/2010	·		
BID OPENING DATE: 04/22/	2010 BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
DOMESTIC ALU PROJECTS	MINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN P	JBLIC WORKS	
SEQ., EVERY ALTERATION, PUBLIC WORKS	E WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MA, WHERE THE COST IS MORE	, RECONSTRUCTION, INTENANCE OF THAN \$50,000 AND,	
MORE THAN \$5 STEEL ARE RE GLASS, OR ST	OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE 0,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN QUIRED, THE STATE WILL AC EEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN	10,000 POUNDS OF CEPT ONLY ALUMINUM THE UNITED STATES	
FOR USE AT T DOMESTIC ALU	ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQ HE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS S MINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UN IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR L	HALL BE MADE OF LESS THE COST OF	
POUNDS OF ST FOREIGN MADE	EEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WO ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL Y IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC	PRODUCTS MAY BE	
TO BE UNREAS 20% OR MORE PRODUCTS. I	ONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNR HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE F THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM,	EASONABLE IF IT IS FOR FOREIGN MADE GLASS OR STEEL	
LABOR SURPLU DEPARTMENT O	BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED I S AREA", AS DEFINED BY TH F LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS STIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR	E UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED	
IF, PRIOR TO	HE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS.  THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT THE SPENDING OFFICER OF T	UNDER THE ABOVE	
DETERMINES T ALUMINUM, GL	HAT THERE EXISTS A BID FO ASS OR STEEL THAT IS REAS EST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS	R LIKE FOREIGN ONABLE AND LOWER	
	EQUEST, IN WRITING, A REE THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	DOMESTIC PRODUCTS	34

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

25-1100215

TELEPHONE 412-923-2255



>m200¤

Vice-Pres. Bldg. Div.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEFK10017

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCES:O/A/HIENHON/OF
BUYER 32
304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Mosites Construction Company 4839 Campbells Run Road Pittsburgh, PA 15205

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 304-341-6368 25311-1099

03/25/	<u> </u>	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	~~~ <del>~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~</del>	4/22/2010	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTI	ry UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	ALL VEND	OORS MUST INDI	CATE IN THEIR BID	IF THEY ARE	
	SUPPLYIN	NG FOREIGN ALL	MINUM, GLASS OR S	TEEL.	
	mm14 7 /6				
ĺ	REV. 3/8	30		4	
\$ 4 min	PREFEREN	NCE FOR USE OF	DOMESTIC STEEL P	RODUCTS	
<b>!</b>	1. EXC	FPT WHEN AUTHO	RIZED BY THE DIRE	CTOR OF THE	
	PURG	CHASING DIVIS	ON PURSUANT TO SU	BSECTION 2 BEL	
	NO (	CONTRACTOR MAY	USE OR SUPPLY ST	EEL PRODUCTS F	OR
	A S	TATE CONTRACT	PROJECT OTHER THA	N THOSE STEEL	
		DUCTS MADE IN S CONTRACT,	THE UNITED STATES	. AS USED USED	IN
ν <sub>ε</sub> ,	1113	S CUNIKACI,			el estados.
	Α.	"STATE CONTRA	CT PROJECT" MEANS	ANY ERECTION	OR
			OF, OR ANY ADDIT		ION
			MPROVEMENT TO ANY		
			CLUDING, BUT NOT OR THE INSTALLATI		
			VENTILATING PLAN		
			THE SUPPLY OF AN		R
			, PURSUANT TO A C		HE
			VIRGINIA FOR WHI		
		SOLICITED ON	OR AFTER JUNE 6,	2001.	
	В.	"STEEL PRODUC	TS" MEANS PRODUCT	S ROLLED, FORM	iED.
			, EXTRUDED, FORGE		
	1		OTHERWISE SIMIL		
			A COMBINATION OF		
			ONS, FROM STEEL MA COXYGEN, ELECTRIC		
			THER STEEL MAKING		
t	C.		S" MEANS THE UNI		
11		AMERICA AND	NCLUDES ALL TERR	HTORY, CONTINEN	ITA
	1	SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE	al EQ	_	TELEPHONE 412-9	23-2255	рате ХДХХХХХХХХ 5/5/10

25-1100215

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

Wice-Pres. Bldg. Div.

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Pittsburgh, PA 15205

Mosites Construction Company 4839 Campbells Run Road

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEFK10017

PAGE

HUU	невысски	ESPONDENCE TO ATH	:W3-10IV:0E
UYER	32		
14-55	8-2544		

(- II.)

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV

25311-1099 304-341-6368

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATEPHIN	ED	TERMS	OF SALE		S	IIP VIA			OB		FREIGHT	TERIUS
03/25/ BID OPENING DATE:		/22/20	110		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		DID	OPENING	TIME	0.7	:30PM	
EINE	UT	800000000000000000000000000000000000000	CA		ITEN	NUMBER	BID	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	T PRICE	<u> </u>	AMC	UNT
			NC NC									
						O THE	JUR	ISDICTI	ON OF T	HE		
			N 5A-3 ) STATE									
-												
•								ISION M				
		DUCTS I	1		1111 U	· UI.	, OKE	TOR SIL	im tu			
₹ ;	Α.	THE CC	ST FOR	EΑ	CH CON	TRACT	TTE	M USED	DOES NO	т		
		EXCEEL	ONE T	ENT	H OF C	NE PE	RCEN	T (.1%)	OF THE			
				. 1				USAND F				
		GREATE	R. FO	R T	HE PUR	POSES	OF	THIS SE	CTION,		A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	
			OST  IS LIVERED					TEEL PR	ODUCT			
	] 								<b>.</b> •			
	В.							DIVSIO L MATER		E	****	
		NOT PR	RODUCED	IN	THE L	NITED	STA	TES IN	SUFFICE			
	ussaweee							REASONA UIREMEN				
	3	A COL17	TD & CTOD	8.490.1	io Here	erer	ı an	овисто	T.M			
	3.							ODUCTS BE SUBJ				
	******	TO CIV	/IL PEN	ALT	TES PL	IRSUAN	T TO	MA COD	E			
	REV. 10/	01/01						,				
	EXHIBIT	9						-			***************************************	
	NOTICE F PROJECT			& A	CKNOWL	EDGEM	ENI	DF CONS	IRUCTIO	IN	e Automote e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	
	THE ADOL	ITTE OT	CHOTHE	ED	A N I TO 7 O F	ACEN	ירא ה	liai i pr	DEGUTE	en	Valuabilities in the control of the	
	THE ARCH									CD		
	CONSTRUC											
ACMINE /	·		5EI	REVI	ERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS		NDITIONS		DATE	1	
SIGNATURE MG	199					4	12-92	23-2255		XX	<b>XXXXXX</b> X 5	75/10 M

25-1100215



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Pittsburgh, PA 15205

Mosites Construction Company 4839 Campbells Run Road

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEFK10017

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BUYER 32

304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	VIS OF SALE		SHIP	V A		ØB.		FREIGHT	TERMS
03/25/							00 E 11 T 11 O	191 1F 64 FF		. 7 0 5 14	
BID OPENING DATE:		04/22/	2010			BID	<u>OPENING</u>	IIME	<u> </u>	:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UCP	CAT NO	ITEMNU	MBER	UNI	TPRICE		AMG	UNT
	AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A	LIST O ECIFIC ST SHA SING D COPY	F ALL ATIONS LL BE IVISIO OF THE	PART FORW FORW ON. ADD	INEER SHAT IES THAT THE PRO. ARDED TO THE ARCHI ENDUM TO ISSUED.	HAVE PRIJECT. THE BUY	DCURED DHE ADDEDER IN THE GINEER STATES	DRAWING NDUM HE STAT SHALL A	S   E		
	INTERE OPENIN BUYER	STED P G DATE	ARTIES . AN	S AND ADD	END THE A , IF NECE ENDUM SHO (14) DAYS	ESSARY, DULD BE	EXTEND RECEIVE	D BY TH	E		
	BIDDER DIVISI THAT SHALL EXCEPT	S AND ON. APPLY ALSO A ION MA	SUB THE TO PPLY Y BE	TITTE SAME THE TO AN TOR A	D BE FORI D TO TI RULES ORIGINAL ADDENDUI N ADDENDI NG A BID	HE STAT AND RE BIDDIN DOCUME JM THAT	E PURC GULATIO G DOCUM NT. TH IS ISSU	HASING NS ENT E ONLY ED FOR			deconverse as a second
	REV. 1	1/96			- Antique e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		***************************************				
	EXHIBI	T 10			<b>*************************************</b>						
es approximation de la constantina della constan	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT						
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ECEIPT OF ADE THE /OR SPEC	NECESSAR	Y REVIS				
	ADDEND	OUM NOS	0 🕈								
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR		Nortions				4
IGNATURE ///	040					TELEPHONE 412-92	3-2255		DATE X	4x/2/2x/xIx0x	5/5/10 M

25-1100215



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEFK10017

AD	DRESS:CORRE	SPONDENCE	<b>OATTENTION</b>	OF.	
******		-			
BUYER	32				
20/_ ==	SQ_25666				

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Mosites Construction Company 4839 Campbells Run Road Pittsburgh, PA 15205

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES **ARMORY BOARD SECTION** 

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

03/25/		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	,,s. e			ни ид		U II		ami ilimine
BID OPENING DATE:	1990,000,000,000	04/22/	2010			BID	OPENING	TIME (	01:30PM	
LINE	QJA!	ŲTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITE	J NUMBER	U)	ITPRICE		AMOUNT
		***************	4/12/	10						
	NO. 1	٠	4/13/	10	0 4 6 6					·
	NO. 2	ه	.4/.21/	10	0 4 5 4					
	NO. 3	•	4/23/	10						
	NO. 4	*	4/27/	10	0 4 0 0				·	in the state of th
) )	NO. 5	۰			+					
						CONFIRM REJECTIO			ΗE	egenerative productive
· ,	REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM SPECIF	ENTATII ISCUSS Y STAT ATION ICATIO	ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE NS BY	DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN AN O	ASSUME ETWEEN L IS NO WRITING FFICIAL nt, Buil	ND THAT AND TO BE INCOME. SAND ADDENDU	MADE DUR REPRESE G. ONLY ED TO TH M IS BIN IGNATURE LON	ING ANY NTATIVES THE E DING.		
	REV. 1	1/96	CO	NTRAC	TORS L	ICENSE				
j	PERSON STATE	S DESI MUST B ING BO	RING E LIC ARD I	TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS	RFORM ( . THE OWERED FOR A	11-2 REQU CONTRACTI WEST VIR TO ISSUE CONTRACT	NG WORK GINIA CO THE CON DRS LICE	IN THIS NTRACTORS TRACTORS		
SIGNATURE //,	077			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND CO		DAT	E.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	x 5/5/10 <b>W</b> V
. L <i>AAA</i> &	J. 4.S.				•	1 412-0	23-2255		XXXXXXXX	X 5/5/10 <b>%</b> ~1

25-1100215

412-923-2255

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Pittsburgh, PA 15205

Mosites Construction Company 4839 Campbells Run Road

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEFK10017

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF BUYER 32 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINT	ED TER	MS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	FCB	FREIGHTTERMS
03/25/ BID OPENING DATE:			ртр	ODENTHO TIME	01:30PM
		100000000000000000000000000000000000000		OPENING TIME	
LINE	QUANTITY	uop No	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
- Andrews Control of the Control of	<u> </u>				1
	MADE BY CONT	ACTING THE	WEST VIRGINIA D	IVISION OF LAB	OR
			ING 3, ROOM 319,		
!			4) 558-7890.		ione
			DE 21-11-11 REQU		]
			INCLUDE THE CONT	RACTURS	
	LICENSE NUMB	ER UN THET	K RID.		· ·
l :	BIDDER TO CO	MDIETE			
	BIBDEK 10 CO				
	CONTRACTORS	NAME: Mo	sites Construction	Company	
	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO			• • •
		}			
	THE SUCCESSF	UL BIDDER	WILL BE REQUIRED	) TO FURNISH A	pr <sub>k</sub> sus
			ORS LICENSE PRIO	R TO ISSUANCE	OF .
-	A PURCHASE O	RDER/CONTR	RACI		
WATER-		AF	PLICABLE LAW	,	
			FLIGHTLE LAN		
	THE WEST VIR	GINIA STAT	E CODE, PURCHASI	NG DIVISION RU	LES
,	AND REGULATI	ONS, AND T	THE INFORMATION P	ROVIDED IN	
1	THE "REQUEST	FOR QUOTA	ATION" ISSUED BY	THE PURCHASING	
			UTHORITY GOVERNI		
	PROCUREMENT.	1 1		,	
The state of the s					
			DED IN SPECIFICAT		
-			BAL OR WRITTEN, W		
			TION PROVIDED FRO		AS
	1	JHF WRUAF	PARAGRAPH IS VO	JID AND UP NO	*
	EFFECT.				
	DANKDIIDTOV.	THE EV	VENT THE VENDOR/C	CONTRACTOR FILE	S
			TION, THE STATE M		
			, AND TERMINATE		
	WITHOUT FURT				
1					
SIGNATURE //		SEE HI	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		DATE FL
Joids Millione ///	.040		TELEPHONE 412-92	23-2255	x4x/x2x/x1x0xx 5/5/10 W

25-1100215

FEIN



# Request for REGINERAL REGI Quotation

DEFK10017

ADD	HESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
BUYFR	
	8-2566

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Mosites Construction Company 4839 Campbells Run Road Pittsburgh, PA 15205

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

03/25/2	<del></del>	HMS OF SALE	SHIP.MA	FOB .	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	04/22	POR COCHOCOCHOCOCHOCHOCOCHOCHOCHOCHOCHOCHOCH	BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
R	REV. 5/2009				
		NO	TICE		
A	SIGNED BI	D MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:		
	PURCHA: BUILDII 2019 W	SING DIVISI NG 15	TREET, EAST		
1		1 )	THIS INFORMATIO D MAY NOT BE CON	N ON THE FACE OF SIDERED:	
s	SEALED BID				
B	BUYER:		32		
R	REQ. NO.:		DEFK10017		
В	BID OPENING	DATE:	04/22/2010		
В	ID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM		
			UMBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
	ada ada anta vor por aver a		412-788-1169		
	PLEASE PRING	THIS QUOTE:	Mark Edgar, Vice-	Pres. Bldg. Div.	
SIGNATURE // / C/	f 40	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COL TELEPHONE /12_91	NDITIONS 23-2255	x <b>xxxxx</b> xxx 5/5/10 <b>\</b>
Wice-Pres. B	oldg. Div.	TEIN 25-11	.00215	<del></del>	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DEFK10017

	<b>3</b>		ΑĎ	Di	₹E	\$.	.(	3,0	a	RESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
U	Y	E	R	7	5 2	2				
_	_				_	_				

304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Mosites Construction Company 4839 Campbells Run Road Pittsburgh, PA 15205

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

03/25/	2010		IVIG STOSSAL			Sulla Ali				<b>P</b>	88888 BS		n envo
BID OPENING DATE:					······································		BID	OPEI	VING 7	TIME	01	:30PM	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
LINE	QUAI	Carrier on the contract of	UGP	CAT NO		ITEM NUME			0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	PAICE			JOUNT
	330,000,000,000				998888888						**************************************		
	_												
												-	
												12 2	39,000
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	DEFK10	017	****	** TO	TAL:	431	101,000
,													
1													
	·	•											
	<u>:</u>												
								<u> </u>					
***													
3. Marian 1971	-												
	 		] ]										
ļ								***************************************					
1												}	
1/	1											•	
4			000000000000000000000000000000000000000		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	g sugas personalisas	Strange and the last	ne seeker	W-1000000000000		0000000000		***************************************
SIGNATURE //	0 77			SEERE	ERSE SI	усжонаЕ  Т	HMS AND COI ELEPHONE 412-	ATHEIRICI	0057		DATE		1.1.
TITLE	KUK	V IFI	in.	***************************************	*******************************		412-	923- T		100 011	XX	XXXXXXXXXXXXXX	5/5/10 W
Vice-Pres.	Bldg I	iv.		25-110	0215				AUUF	CESS CHA	WGES	TO BE NOTE	:D ABOAE

# WVARNG Fairmont Armed Forces Readiness Center BID FORM - SECTION I (Base Bid and Alternates) Revised 27 April 2010

Dated: May 5, 2010 (Bidder to insert date bid submitted)
SUBMITTED BY:
Mosites Construction Company (Hereinafter called "Bidder")
West Virginia Contractor's License Number: WVWV001122
SUBMITTED TO:
The State of West Virginia (hereinafter called "Owner")
The Bidder, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the Work and the contract documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions Drawings, Specifications, and any Addenda or Clarifications issued, hereby proposes furnish all material, labor, tools, taxes, transportation and expendable equipment and service necessary to complete in a workman like manner all the work required for:
The Fairmont Armed Forces Reserve Center West Virginia Army National Guard Fairmont, Marion, West Virginia
All in accordance with the Drawings and Specifications as prepared by Omni Associates-Architects, Inc., 1543 Fairmont Avenue, Fairmont, West Virginia 26554 (304)367-1417.
BASE BID:
For the Sum of:  Twenty Linea Million, three hundred Eigh
rine anousano Tullurs.
(\$ <u>273399,000</u> )
(The Base Bid includes the summation of items as described in Section II of the Form.)
WVARNG-Fairmont AFRC Omni Project No. 20823 BF-1

# 4

#### **ALTERNATES:**

The stated base bid is subject to the following additions for Alternates which the Owner may select. ('Provide' means 'furnish and install.' Include in bids below all related coordination and modification requirements associated with the Work of each Alternate.) The Owner shall have the option to accept alternates at the bid price by Change Order to the Contract for a period of 120 days after the contract award.

Refer to Section 012300 entitled "Alternates" for description of Alternates (Amount to be shown in both words and numbers.):

Alternate No. 1: Phase 2 Earthwork
ADD the sum of: Three Hundres Eight nine thousand, two hundres
and Eight Eight Dollars. (\$ 389, 288.00).
Alternate No. 2: Military Equipment Parking Expansion
ADD the sum of: Two Hundroo forty Eight Thousand, Hour hundres
Sixty Six Dollars. (\$ 248,466.00).
Alternate No. 3: Field Fencing
ADD the sum of: Thirty Sor thousand, Five Hundren Eight two
Dollars. (\$ 36,582.00).
Alternate No. 4: Civic Arena Parking Area
ADD the sum of: nine Hundred twenty Eight Thousand, nine hundred and nine
Mangrature and two Dollars. (\$ 928,992.00).
Alternate No. 5: Fencing and Gate Upgrade
ADD the sum of: Sight thousand Six hundred and offy
5 .v Dollags. (\$ 8,656.00 ).



Alternate No. 13: Telescoping Stands (sections A & C)
ADD the sum of: Seventy Six Unavsant Dollars.
(\$ 76,000°).
Alternate No. 14: Telescoping Stands (sections D & G)
ADD the sum of: Fight Five thrusand Dollars.
(\$ 35,00 <del>0</del> ).
Alternate No. 15: Entrance Signs
ADD the sum of: Twenty Five Low sand Dollars.
(\$ 25,000°).
Alternate No. 16: Floor Boxes in Assembly Hall
ADD the sum of: Five the usen Dollars.
(\$ 5,000°).
Alternate No. 17: Sound System in Assembly Hall
ADD the sum of: Thirty Six housenD. Dallars.
(\$ 36.000°).
Alternate No. 18: Projection Screen in Assembly Hall
ADD the sum of: Four Liveusand Dollars.
(\$ 4,000°).
Alternate No. 19: Wood Athletic Flooring
ADD the sum of: One Hindied and Sx thousand Dollars.  (\$ 106,000 00).
\

Alternate No. 20; Lightning Protection
ADD the sum of: FIFT Iwa thousand Dollars.
(\$ 52,000°).
Alternate No. 21: Additional Data Jacks
ADD the sum of: Seventy three thousand Dollars,
(\$ 73,000°C).
If awarded contract on Base Bid, XX(we) agree to perform the work to <b>Substantial Completion and Beneficial Occupancy no later than 1 September 2011</b> . In addition to liquidated damages specified in Federal Guidelines, General Provisions 54, an additional fee of \$1,250.00 per day to cover expenses to the Government will be assessed. Total liquidated damages are \$2,750.00 first day and \$1,500.00 per day thereafter for work not completed after contract completion date.
For the purpose of this contract, one calendar day is counted from midnight to midnight and also any part of that 24-hour day period shall be counted as one calendar day. The Bidder certifies that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other bidder or with any competitor. The Bidder agrees that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any formalities in the bidding. The Bidder agrees that this bid shall be good and binding and may not be withdrawn for a period of 90 days.
The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Please list by number and date.)
1 (4/13/10) 2 (4/21/10) 3 (4/23/10 4 (4/27/10)
SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:
Firm: Mosites Construction Company By Mark Edgar
Address: 4839 Campbells Run Road Title: Vice-Pres. Bldg. Div.
Address: Pittsburgh, PA 15205 Phone: 412-923-2255
Address: Fax: 412-788-1169
Tax Cert#: 25-110-0215-002 (WV Income/Franchise Tax ID)
END OF SECTION I

 $\langle$ 

# BID FORM - SECTION II — (Unit Prices) Revised 22 April 2010

The costs indicated below are included in, and are a breakdown of, the Base Bid. In the event the total segregated prices shown below differ from the Base Bid indicated above, the Base Bid will govern.

In the event that unit quantities stated below differ from quantities required for completion of the Work, unit costs as stated below shall be the basis of adjustments in Contract Sum, in accordance with Contract Conditions, Section 012200 – Unit Prices.

Item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit	Unit Price	Amount		
General Contract Administration							
1	1	Armed Forces Reserve Center (Zones A, B, C)	LS	13,397, 83	3 13,497,838		
2	1	Maintenance Building (Zone D)	LS	872,542	<del>-</del>		
3	1	Mobilization/Demobilization	LS	855 679	855, 679		
4	1	General Administration	LS	338,699	338,699		
5	1	Project Quality Control	LS	50 504	50,504		
Site Gen	Site General Contract Administration						
6	1	Sitework Mobilization/Demobilization	LS	36 575	36, 575		
7	1	Sitework General Administration	LS	208 803	208, 803		
8	1	Sitework Project Quality Control	LS	62,700	62,700		
9	1	WVDOH Encroachment Permit (Allowance No. 2)	LS	10,000	\$10,000.00		
Site Prep	paration						
10	1	Site Preparation	LS	67,925	67,925		
11	1	Gas Line Relocation (Allowance No. 3)	LS	200,000	\$200,000.00		
12	1	Sediment and Erosion Control	LS	41,800	41,800		
13	3	Sediment Pond	EA	33,440	100,320		
14	10	Waste Removal	TN	6800	680		

Earthwor	k				
15	442,000	Unclassified Excavation	CY	374	1.653, 567
16,	1	6" Lean Concrete Mat	LS	346,135	1.653, 567 346, 135
17	1	Waterproof Coating	LS	149,435	149, 435
18	15,000	Subgrade Preparation	SY	1306	195,938
19	300	Soil Drying	TN	328 28	92,483
20	3,000	Soil Conditioning-12"	SY	14"	42,323
21	1,000	Soil Conditioning-18"	'SY	2923	28,215
22	3,000	Over-Excavation	SY	2613	78,375
23	2,300	6" Subsurface Drains	LF	22 <u>99</u>	52,877
24	1,700	8" Subsurface Drains	LF	27-12	46,101
Roads					<b>T</b>
25	13,000	7" Concrete Paving	SY	4192	544,972
26	1,070	HMA Wearing Course	TN	84.12	90,012
27	4,420	HMA Base Course	TN	80 <del>88</del>	357,503
28	5,800	Free Draining Base	TN	80 <del>88</del>	397,602
29	5,040	Free Draining Base Trench and Piping	LF	2325	117,187
30	25,900	Fabric Separation	SY	121	31, 396
31	4,500	Class 1 Stone	TN	23,46	105,572
32	1	Pavement Marking	LS	9,823	9823
33	163	Wheel Stops	EA	209-08	34,067
34	1,400	Concrete Curbing	LF	26 <u>35</u>	36,886
35	1	Signage	LS		
36	170	Grass Pavers	SY	601300	17,765

39,325 832 124,920 10,450
124,920
124,920
•
•
• ,
10,450
10,450
52,877
16,851
1,128
3213
6940
209,071
38,664
62,047
73,150
101,817
23,156
53,945
45,300
31,481
1,098
1 1 1 2 ( )

	·						
59	160	2" PVC Water	LF	2430	3,889 00		
60	330	4" PVC Water	LF	33 96	11,208		
61	1,400	6" PVC Water	LF	3634	51,571		
62	200	6" DIP Water	LF	9536	19,072		
63	200 (	8" PVC Water	LF	48 18	9,635		
64	800	12" PVC Water	LF	6322	50,578		
65	600	12" DIP Water	LF	75 24	45,144		
66	1	PIV	EA	3,445	3,445		
67	4	Fire Hydrant	EA	4,53550	18, 142		
68	1	Water Vault	EA	41,759	41,759		
Sewer							
69	120	Manholes, Sanitary Sewer	VF	252 89	30,347		
70	17	Frame and Cover, Sanitary Sewer	EA	474 47	8,066		
71	1,250	6" PVC Sanitary Sewer	LF	34 49	43, 107		
72	1,400	8" PVC Sanitary Sewer	LF	38 64	53, 254		
73	3	Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer	EA	59167	775		
Utility Ex	ktensions				•		
26	1,200	HMA Wearing Course	TN	8412	100,947		
74	30	8" DIP Water	LF	11967	3590		
65	1,200	12" DIP Water	LF	7707	92,483		
67	1	Fire Hydrant	EA	4666	4,666		
69	35	Manholes, Sanitary Sewer	VF	25291	8,852		
70	5	Frame and Cover, Sanitary Sewer	EA	47460	2,373		
72	1,560	8" PVC Sanitary Sewer	LF	3-80-4	59,340		
		······································					

	····						
75	850	Street Repair	LF	10450	88, 825		
76	4	Service Connections	EA	1,737	6,948		
GAS							
77	630	2" Gas Service Lines	LF	29 28	18,763		
78	700	6" Gas Service Lines	LF	36 <sup>58</sup>	25,603		
Storm Dr	ainage				•		
79	800	6" PVC Storm	LF	31 40	25122		
80	780	8" PVC Storm	LF	34.40	26,899		
81	900	12" PVC Storm	LF	41 80	37,620		
82	1,000	12" HDPE Storm	LF	40 49	40,492		
83	2,000	18" HDPE Storm	LF	4358	87,153		
84	1,400	24" HDPE Storm	LF	5460	76,442		
85	1,160	42" HDPE Storm	LF	9013	104,553		
86	1,200	Type 1 Ditch	LF	10973	131, 670		
87	200	Type 2 Ditch	, LF	2697	5,393		
88	1,800	Type 4 Ditch	LF	1045	18,810		
89	3,000	Type 5 Ditch	LF	10 71	32,134		
90	4	Junction Box	EA	2,505	10,020		
91	1	42" Junction Box	EA	3,044	3044		
92	2	Modified Junction Box	EA	5,521	11,042		
93	35	Type "B" Drop Inlets	EA	2,186-14	76,515		
94	35	Type "B" Inlet Grate & Frame	EA	38666	13,533		
95	2	Type "G" Drop Inlets	EA	3,869	7,738		
96	2	Type "G" Inlet Grate & Frame	EA	2,756	5,512		
t	1						

97	1	Modified Inlet	EA	2,590	2,596
98	1	Modified Grate & Frame	_ EA	387 00	387
99	10	10" Yard Drains	EA	70026	7,002
100	12	12" In-Line Inlets	EA	44792	7,775
101	40	Trench Drain and Grate	LF	21945	8,778
102	3	Concrete Headwall	EA	3,12667	9,380
Power at	nd Communic	cations		<b>/</b>	
103	20	Electrical Duct Bank Type 1	LF	7840	1668
104	43	Electrical Duct Bank Type 2	LF	583 <u>12</u>	25,074
105	62	Electrical Duct Bank Type 3	LF	16826	10,432
106	36	Communications Duct Bank Type 1	LF	7839	2,822
107	1,640	Combined Duct Bank Type 1	LF	9405	154,242
108	1	Transformer Pad	LS	117800	U78
109	4	Emergency Generator Pad	LS	2,479	2,479
110	1	JICCS Pad	LS	10,836	10,836
				Bid Total	23,389,000
	ALTERNAT	E BID ITEM #1-Phase 2 Earthwork			
Alternate	e Bid Item #1	-Phase 2 Earthwork			
15	98,000	Unclassified Excavation	CY	384	376,101
19	10	Soil-Drying	TN	31630	3,163
20	100	Soil Conditioning - 12"	SY	14 48	1 448
22	100	Over-Excavation	SY	2680	2,680
23	250	6" Subsurface Drain	LF	2358	5,396

			Total	389, 288
			- <sub>2</sub> 3-0	
4,430	Subgrade Preparation	SY	1340	59362
150	Free Draining Base Trench Piping	LF	2335	3,578
660	Fabric Separation	SY	\ ३५	721
4,430	Fabric, Woven	SY	3 <u>∞</u>	13,298
3,000	AASHTO #1	TN	2407	72,200
980	Class 1 Stone	TN	2407	23,586
1	24' Sliding Gates	EA		5,762
900	Security Fencing	LF		23, 397
46   900   Security Fencing  ALTERNATE BID ITEM #3 - Field  Fencing			TOTAL	248,466
3	24' Double Swing Farm Gate	EA	3,484	10,452
3,900	Field Fencing	LF	670	26,130
			Total	36,582
Area	LTERNATE BID ITEM #4 - Civic Arena			
9,900	Soil Conditioning-18"	SY	2894	286,546
800	HMA Wearing Course	TN		69,037
2,125	HMA Base Course	TN	1	174,318
2,230	Free Draining Base	TN	<del></del>	156,821
1,800	Free Draining Base Trench & Piping	LF		42,934
9,900	Fabric Separation	SY	124	12,311
1,680	Class 1 Stone	TN	2407	40,432
1	Pavement Markings	LS	4,932	4932
	### Expansion  4,430  150  660  4,430  3,000  980  1  900  A  3  3,900  A  Area  9,900  800  2,125  2,230  1,800  9,900  1,680	150 Free Draining Base Trench Piping 660 Fabric Separation 4,430 Fabric, Woven 3,000 AASHTO #1 980 Class 1 Stone 1 24' Sliding Gates 900 Security Fencing ALTERNATE BID ITEM #3 - Field  3 24' Double Swing Farm Gate 3,900 Field Fencing  ALTERNATE BID ITEM #4 - Civic Arena Area  9,900 Soil Conditioning-18" 800 HMA Wearing Course 2,125 HMA Base Course 2,230 Free Draining Base 1,800 Free Draining Base Trench & Piping 9,900 Fabric Separation 1,680 Class 1 Stone	Expansion         4,430         Subgrade Preparation         SY           150         Free Draining Base Trench Piping         LF           660         Fabric Separation         SY           4,430         Fabric, Woven         SY           3,000         AASHTO #1         TN           980         Class 1 Stone         TN           1         24' Sliding Gates         EA           900         Security Fencing         LF           ALTERNATE BID ITEM #3 - Field         LF           3         24' Double Swing Farm Gate         EA           3,900         Field Fencing         LF           ALTERNATE BID ITEM #4 - Civic Arena         Area           9,900         Soil Conditioning-18"         SY           800         HMA Wearing Course         TN           2,125         HMA Base Course         TN           2,230         Free Draining Base         TN           1,800         Free Draining Base Trench & Piping         LF           9,900         Fabric Separation         SY           1,680         Class 1 Stone         TN	ALTERNATE BID ITEM #2 - Military Equipment Expansion  4,430 Subgrade Preparation  5Y 13 40  150 Free Draining Base Trench Piping  660 Fabric Separation  4,430 Fabric, Woven  3,000 AASHTO #1  980 Class 1 Stone  1 24' Sliding Gates  6ALTERNATE BID ITEM #3 - Field  ALTERNATE BID ITEM #4 - Civic Arena  Area  9,900 Soil Conditioning-18"  800 HMA Wearing Course  2,125 HMA Base Course  1,800 Free Draining Base Trench & Piping  1,680 Class 1 Stone  To TAL  1,680 Class 1 Stone  To 1,340  SY 329  1,240  1,680 Class 1 Stone  Trench Piping  To 324  To 325  To 325  To 326  To 326  To 326  To 327  To 326  To 326

116	1	Signage	LS	4,824	4,824			
33 _	_ 279	Wheel Stops	EA	21440	59,818			
				Total	928,992			
Gate Up	ALTERNATE BID ITEM #5 - Fencing and Gate Upgrade							
				10				
117	1	Fencing/Gate Upgrade	11	LS	8,456			
				Total	8,656 8,656			
					1			

#### SECTION III - DESCRIPTION OF BID ITEMS

Bid Item 1: Armed Forces Reserve Center (Zones A, B, C)

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

The item shall consist of any and all material, equipment, and labor for items required by the contract documents to provide a complete and functional Armed Forces Reserve Center building and/or assembly as shown under Base Bid in the drawings and Specifications. The Reserve Center includes lobbies, corridors, administration space, recruiting and family support space, educational facilities, storage, locker rooms, physical training rooms, mail rooms, drills halls, toilets, janitor closets, as well as mechanical, electrical, and data rooms.

This item shall include any additional items related to Site Construction where a unit cost has not been requested. Additionally, this work shall include site utilities, excavation and backfill to foundation Subgrade for utilities and foundations, and grading within five feet of the building perimeter. The work shall include, but is not limited to, all materials, labor, equipment, and incidentals to construct the facility within the terms and conditions of the plans and specifications. This work also includes, but is not limited to: building excavation; backfill; foundation systems; gravel dry beds; concrete; masonry; veneer brick; structural steel; metal stud framing; pre-engineered; metal trusses; carpentry and wood decking; waterproofing; insulation; roofing; interior and exterior walls; railings; doors; windows; finishes; casework; mechanical systems; electrical systems; fire suppression systems; fire alarm; and data systems. The full extent of this work is defined by the Contract Documents, including the drawings and Project Manual, dated March 25, 2010 as well as any addenda issued during the bidding process. Work shall include, but is not limited to, providing labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals necessary to perform all items of work.

Measurement:

Measurement will be based on completion of the work described and accepted by the Contraction Officer Technical Representative (COTR)

Payment:

Payment for item will be in accordance with the specifications

Bid Item 2:

Armed Forces Reserve Center, Maintenance Building (Zone D)

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

The item shall consist of any and all material, equipment, and labor for items required by the contract documents to provide a complete and functional Armed Forces Reserve Center building and/or assembly as shown under Base Bid in the drawings and Specifications. The Maintenance Building includes, maintenance work bays, storage, toilets, janitor closets, as well as mechanical, electrical, and data rooms.

This item shall include any additional items related to Site Construction where a unit cost has not been requested. Additionally, this work shall include site utilities, excavation and backfill to foundation Subgrade for utilities and foundations, and grading within five feet of the building perimeter. The work shall include, but is not limited to, all materials, labor, equipment, and incidentals to construct the facility within the terms and conditions of the plans and specifications. This work also includes, but is not limited to: building excavation; backfill; foundation systems; gravel dry beds; concrete; masonry; veneer brick; structural steel; metal stud framing; pre-engineered; metal trusses; carpentry and wood decking; waterproofing; insulation; roofing; interior and exterior walls; railings; doors; windows; finishes; casework; mechanical systems; electrical systems; fire suppression systems; fire alarm; and data systems. The full extent of this work is defined by the Contract Documents, including the drawings and Project Manual, dated March 25, 2010 as well as any addenda issued during the bidding process. Work shall include, but is not limited to, providing labor, materials, equipment, and incidentals necessary to perform all items of work.

Measurement:

Measurement will be based on completion of the work described and accepted by the Contraction Officer Technical Representative (COTR)

Payment:

Payment for item will be in accordance with the specifications

#### Bid Item 3:

#### Mobilization/Demobilization

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This work shall consist of the performance of construction preparatory operations, including the movement of personnel, equipment, and materials to and from the project site; payment of performance bond, guaranty bond, and other insurance premiums; establishment and removal of the contractor's field office and storage facilities, including fenced enclosure of staging area.

Measurement:

Measurement will be based on completion of the work described, prorated from lump sum amounts according to the Basis of Payment below.

Payment:

Payment for item will be in three installments. The first payment of 50 percent of the lump sum price will be made on the first estimate following partial mobilization including the placement or erection of the Contractor's office and storage facilities and the initiation of construction work. The second payment of 25 percent will be made on the next estimate following completion of substantial mobilization. The remaining 25 percent will be paid upon demobilization and satisfactory restoration of the contractor's staging and work area and final completion of the Project.

#### Bid Item 4: General Administration

WVARNG Fairmont AFRC Omni Project No. 20823

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This work shall consist of performing the construction administrative duties to include, but not limited to, such activities as scheduling, project management, temporary utilities and facilities, temporary access roads or structures, etc. associated with managing the construction of the Project as stated in Division 1 and throughout the Specifications, providing construction layout, providing temporary utilities for the site until 100% acceptance of the project by the COTR, and coordination of permanent utility installation and tie-in of site grading and access roads, administration and maintenance of all required permits for the project, including permit fees, and City of Fairmont Business and Occupation Taxes. In addition to any State and Federal permits, the City of Fairmont requires a "Grading, Filling, or Clearing" permit.

Measurement:

Measurement will be based on completion of the work described, prorated from lump sum amounts according to the Basis of Payment below.

Payment:

Payment will be paid for at the contract lump sum price, based on percentage of

contract completion.

Bid Item 5:

**Project Quality Control** 

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

**Description:** 

This work shall consist of establishing and maintaining a Quality Control Program throughout the duration of the project.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor in completing this item

Payment:

This item will be paid for at the contract lump sum price, based on percentage of completion.

#### Bid Item 6:

#### Sitework Mobilization/Demobilization

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This work shall consist of the performance of construction preparatory operations associated with the sitework, including the movement of personnel, equipment, and materials to and from the project site; payment of performance bond, guaranty bond, and other insurance premiums; establishment and removal of the contractor's field office and storage facilities, including fenced enclosure of staging area.

Measurement:

Measurement will be based on completion of the work described, prorated from lump sum amounts according to the Basis of Payment below.

Payment:

Payment for item will be in three installments. The first payment of 50 percent of the lump sum price will be made on the first estimate following partial mobilization

WVARNG Fairmont AFRC Omni Project No. 20823

including the placement or erection of the Contractor's office and storage facilities and the initiation of construction work. The second payment of 25 percent will be made on the next estimate following completion of substantial mobilization. The remaining 25 percent will be paid upon demobilization and satisfactory restoration of the contractor's staging and work area and final completion of the Project.

#### Bid Item 7: Sitework General Administration

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This work shall consist of performing the construction administrative duties associated with managing the construction of the Sitework as stated in Division 1 and throughout the Specifications associated with the Sitework, providing construction layout, providing temporary utilities for the site and coordination of permanent utility installation and tie-in of site grading and access roads, administration and maintenance of all required permits for the project, including permit fees, and City of Fairmont Business and Occupation Taxes. In addition to any State and Federal permits, the City of Fairmont requires a "Grading, Filling, or Clearing" permit.

Measurement:

Measurement will be based on completion of the work described, prorated from lump sum amounts according to the Basis of Payment below.

Payment:

Payment will be paid for at the contract lump sum price, based on percentage of contract completion.

#### Bid Item 8:

#### Sitework Project Quality Control

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This work shall consist of establishing and maintaining a Quality Control Program throughout the duration of the project.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor in completing this item

Payment:

This item will be paid for at the contract lump sum price, based on percentage of completion.

#### Bid Item 9:

#### WVDOH Encroachment Permit(s) (Allowance)

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS) (Allowance)

#### **Description:**

This work shall consist of obtaining encroachment permit(s) for the access road tie-in, grading, and stormwater drainage on WVDOH right of ways as shown on the Plans or as required by the WVDOH. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The contractor will not bid on this work, but will be reimbursed the actual permit fee(s). The contractor shall submit an estimate for the permit(s) to the COTR for approval prior to submitting the application(s).

Payment:

This item shall be reimbursed by submitting the permit fee(s) receipt(s), based on acceptance of the encroachment(s) by the WVDOH and the COTR.

Bid Item 10:

Site Preparation

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This work shall consist of the removal of trees and other vegetation, topsoil stripping and stockpiling, removal of existing utilities, installation of temporary utilities, and clearing and grubbing of all areas disturbed by the Contractor. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per lump sum.

Bid Item 11:

Gas Line Relocation (Allowance)

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS) (Allowance)

Description:

This work shall consist of relocating the 8" Dominion Hope natural gas distribution line to the locations shown on the Plans or as required by the utilities. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The contractor will not bid on this utility work, but will be reimbursed the actual approved invoice cost. The contractor shall submit an estimate for the relocation work to the COTR for approval prior to execution.

Payment:

This item shall be paid for the approved invoice from the utility company, based on acceptance of the relocation by the affected utility and the COTR.

Bid Item 12:

**Sediment and Erosion Control** 

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This item shall consist of furnishing, installation, maintenance and subsequent removal of necessary storm water structures, best management practices, and other work required to prevent escape of sediment from disturbed areas of project site. Also included is the preparation, submission, and administrative maintenance of any permits required by the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection (WVDEP) or other agencies. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner,

WVARNG Fairmont AFRC Omni Project No. 20823

including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment for item shall be in three installments. The first payment of 50% of the lump sum price shall be made on the first estimate following issuance of a WV NPDES Construction Stormwater Permit and installation of best management practices required by the approved Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan. The second payment of 25% shall be made on the next estimate following finish grading and stabilization of all waste and borrow areas. The remaining 25% shall be paid upon termination of the WV NPDES permit by the WVDEP for properly stabilizing the site, demobilization, and final completion of the Project.

#### Bid Item 13:

#### **Sediment Pond**

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work shall consist of constructing the three ponds as shown in the Plans. The work includes excavation, backfill, inlet and outlet structures, pipes, outlet protection, sediment removal and maintenance. This work also includes converting two ponds (Pond 2 and Pond 3) to permanent retention ponds after completion of earthmoving operations. Pond 1 shall be totally removed after permit release and the area returned to its original condition. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

There shall be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per each.

#### Bid Item 14:

#### Waste Removal

Unit:

Ton (TN)

Description:

This work shall include, but is not limited to, disposal of rubbish, trash, scrap, and other materials encountered at the site that require disposal at a sanitary landfill. The work includes sorting, loading, hauling, and disposal. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantity of work completed shall be measured in tons as evidenced by weigh tickets from a legally operating sanitary landfill and certified by the contractor to be correct.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per ton.

Bid Item 15:

**Unclassified Excavation** 

Unit:

Cubic Yard (CY)

#### **Description:**

This work shall consist of, but is not limited to, unclassified excavation, loading and hauling of excavated material, placement and compaction, and shall include final grading, shaping and contouring of the excavation and fill areas. The terms for earthwork used in the remainder of this Section imply excavation in native materials. The Contractor, with approval of the COTR, shall adjust the final grades as necessary to create a finished project. The Contractor shall excavate to the lines and grades shown on the Plans. The Contractor shall perform all excavation of every description and of whatever materials encountered to the depths indicated on the Plans. No additional compensation shall be considered for rock excavation. Over-excavation and/or fill not shown on the Plans or specified herein shall be at the Contractor's expense, unless approved by the COTR prior to commencing such work. If unsuitable materials exist below the grades shown on the Plans, this material shall be removed with the prior approval of the COTR and shall be paid per the unit price for "Overexcavation".

Except at locations where excavation of unsuitable material is required, care shall be taken not to excavate below the depths specified. Final shaping and contouring of the areas shall be performed to the satisfaction of the COTR.

This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

#### Measurement:

The method of measurement for determining the quantity of excavation required for grading work as described above shall be on a cubic yard for excavated material which includes hauling, placing and recompacting material to the surfaces as shown on the Plans. Method of measurement shall be before and after surveyed cross-sections of the excavation area(s) and the average-end-area method for computing volume performed by a Professional Surveyor licensed in West Virginia. Cross sections are subject to the approval of the COTR.

Borrow areas (on- or off-site) shall be regraded and reclaimed, including sediment and erosion control and revegetation, at no additional cost to the COTR. Disposal of surplus and waste materials, if encountered, are incidental to this bid item and shall be performed at no additional cost to the COTR.

Payment:

This item will be paid for at the contract unit price per cubic yard.

#### Bid Item 16:

#### 6" Lean Concrete Mat

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

#### **Description:**

This work shall consist of subgrade cleaning, drying, lean concrete application and curing operations for a 6" lean concrete mud mat under all areas of the AFRC and Storage/Maintenance Building as well as any utility trench bottoms consisting of shale bedrock. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

WVARNG Fairmont AFRC Omni Project No. 20823

Measurement:

There shall be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the

Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per lump sum.

#### Bid Item 17:

#### Waterproof Coating

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This work shall include, but is not limited to, removal of loose material from subgrade, compressed air cleaning, drying, application and curing operations of in-place subgrade under steps, walks, in utility trenches where required, and under pavements in excavated areas that have exposed shale at the subgrade elevation. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work. If additional satisfactory soil fill is required to achieve subgrade elevations after compaction, it shall be considered incidental to the work.

Measurement:

There shall be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the

Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per lump sum.

#### Bid Item 18:

### **Subgrade Preparation**

Unit:

Square Yard (SY)

Description:

This work shall include, but is not limited to, excavation, scarification, ground quicklime addition, mixing and recompaction of the top 18 inches of in-place subgrade under steps, walks, and pavements in excavated areas that do not have exposed shale at the subgrade elevation. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work. Manipulation of the excavated material to achieve optimum moisture content shall be considered incidental to the work. If additional satisfactory soil fill is required to achieve subgrade elevations after compaction, it shall be considered incidental to the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on square yards of area completed for the work described. Material prepared beyond approved limits shall not be included in the measured quantity. Subgrade preparation of other areas, such as walkways and lawn areas, is incidental to earthwork and shall not be paid for by this bid item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per square yard.

Bid Item 19:

Soil Drying

Unit:

Ton (TN)

Description:

This work shall include, but is not limited to, quicklime application and mixing of stockpiles of existing satisfactory soils with high moisture content. The required demonstration of proposed techniques is incidental. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantity of work completed shall be measured in tons of quicklime used as evidenced by weigh tickets for bulk loads or delivery slips for packaged materials certified by the contractor to be correct.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per ton.

Bid Item 21:

Soil Conditioning – 12"

Unit:

Square Yard (SY)

Description:

This work shall include, but is not limited to, scarifying, lime application, mixing, compacting and rolling areas of existing satisfactory soils with high moisture content to a depth of 12" in locations directed by the COTR. The required demonstration of proposed techniques on test pads is incidental. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on square yards of area completed for the work described. Excess material or material placed beyond approved limits shall not be included in the measured quantity.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per square yard.

Bid Item 20:

Soil Conditioning – 18"

Unit:

Square Yard (SY)

**Description:** 

This work shall include, but is not limited to, scarifying, ground quicklime application, mixing, compacting and rolling two lifts of satisfactory soils to a depth of 18" under pavements, steps, or other locations as directed by the COTR. The required demonstration of proposed techniques on test pads is incidental. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on square yards of area completed for the work described. Excess material or material placed beyond approved limits shall not be included in the measured quantity.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per square yard.

Bid Item 22:

Over-Excavation

Unit:

Square Yard (SY)

WVARNG Fairmont AFRC Omni Project No. 20823 Description:

This work shall include, but is not limited to, excavation below subgrade, transportation and disposal of unsuitable materials, placement of geogrid and AASHTO #1 stone, and proof-rolling areas of unsuitable soils in locations directed by the COTR. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on square yards of area completed for the work described. Excess material or material placed beyond approved limits shall not be included in the measured quantity.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per square yard.

#### Bid Items 23-24: Subsurface Drains, 6" and 8"

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of installation of subsurface drains of specified size in locations specified on the plans or directed by the COTR. The drains are to be installed in locations that will intercept the maximum amount of seepage. Subsurface drain work includes dewatering, excavation, drainage fabric, stone, pipe, fittings, cleanouts and backfill. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on linear feet of drains in place, completed, and accepted by the COTR. It shall be measured along the centerline and shall include all fittings as typical pipe section in the pipe being measured.

Payment:

This item shall be paid for at the contract price per linear foot.

#### Bid Item 25:

#### 7" Concrete Paving

Unit:

Square Yard (SY)

Description:

This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of Portland cement concrete pavement, reinforcing, joints, and sealants at the areas as shown on the plans. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on square yards of area completed for the work described. Excess material or material placed beyond approved limits shall not be included in the measured quantity.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per square yard.

#### Bid Item 26:

**HMA** Wearing Course

Unit:

Ton (TN)

**Description:** 

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing designated scratch course and wearing course asphalt in accordance with the Plans and Specifications. The completed pavement shall be accepted, with respect to compaction, on a lot-to-lot basis. Each lot shall consist of approximately 2,000 SF of each layer or course by shall be taken at a random location of each of the five sub-lots.

The target percentage of density shall be 96 percent.

The compaction density of the asphalt shall be considered satisfactory so long as the averages of all the five consecutive compaction results equal to or exceed the specified compaction percent of 96% and no individual strength test result falls below the specified compaction by more than 5 percent. If the average of five consecutive compaction results is below the 96 percent, then a payment adjustment shall be made for that tonnage of asphalt representing the area of placement.

This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantities of work done shall be measured in tons as designated. The quantity shall be determined by the Contractor from the total weigh slips for each vehicle load weighed upon automatic batching plant, and certified by the Contractor to be correct. Each weigh slip shall indicate the contract item numbers for the material being delivered.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per ton.

The quantities, determined as provided per the specifications, shall be paid for at the Contract unit prices bid for the items listed, which prices and payments shall be full compensation for furnishing all materials and doing all the work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including all labor, tools, equipment, field laboratory, supplies and incidentals necessary to complete the work.

Adjustment of Price: Bituminous concrete found not in compliance with the tolerance requirements shall be paid for at an adjusted contract price specified

The payment adjustment to tonnage of work places is as follows with percentages rounded to the nearest tenth:

Average Compaction % for a Lot	Percent of Contract Price Paid			
96	100			
94-95.9	98			
92-93.9	93			
89-91.9	90			
Less than 89	No acceptance			

Bid Item 27:

**HMA Base Course** 

Unit:

Ton (TN)

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing designated base course asphalt in accordance with the Plans and Specifications. Scratch course is incidental to the overlaying wearing course. The completed pavement shall be accepted, with respect to compaction, on a lot-to-lot basis. Each lot shall consist of approximately 2,000 SF of each layer or course by shall be taken at a random location of each of the five sub-lots.

The target percentage of density shall be 96 percent.

The compaction density of the asphalt shall be considered satisfactory so long as the averages of all the five consecutive compaction results equal to or exceed the specified compaction percent of 96% and no individual strength test result falls below the specified compaction by more than 5 percent. If the average of five consecutive compaction results is below the 96 percent, then a payment adjustment shall be made for that tonnage of asphalt representing the area of placement.

This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

#### Measurement:

The quantities of work done shall be measured in tons as designated. The quantity shall be determined by the Contractor from the total weigh slips for each vehicle load weighed upon automatic batching plant, and certified by the Contractor to be correct. Each weigh slip shall indicate the contract item numbers for the material being delivered.

#### Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per ton.

The quantities, determined as provided per the specifications, shall be paid for at the Contract unit prices bid for the items listed, which prices and payments shall be full compensation for furnishing all materials and doing all the work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including all labor, tools, equipment, field laboratory, supplies and incidentals necessary to complete the work.

Adjustment of Price: Bituminous concrete found not in compliance with the tolerance requirements shall be paid for at an adjusted contract price specified

The payment adjustment to tonnage of work places is as follows with percentages rounded to the nearest tenth:

Average Compaction % for a Lot	Percent of Contract Price Paid			
96	100			
94-95.9	98			
92-93.9	93			
89-91.9	90			
Less than 89	No acceptance			

Bid Item 28:

Free Draining Base

Unit:

Ton (TN)

This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of open graded free draining base course for pavements. Aggregate, compaction, binder material, and curing are included with this item. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantities of work done shall be measured in tons as designated. The quantity shall be determined by the Contractor from the total weigh slips for each vehicle load weighed on an approved standard scale or from digital print-out slips from an automatic batching plant, and certified by the Contractor to be correct. Each weigh slip shall indicate the contract item numbers for the material being delivered. Only work accepted by the COTR shall be included, any work rejected or materials used for other items or purposes shall be deducted.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract price per ton.

#### Bid Item 29:

#### Free Draining Base Trench and Piping

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of constructing free draining base trenches and outlet pipes in reasonably close conformity with the lines, grades, dimensions, and locations shown on the Plans or established by the COTR. Excavation, perforated pipe, filter material, outlet pipe, aggregate backfill, and disposing of all surplus material is included with this item. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantity of work done shall be measured by the linear foot of free draining base trench installed, complete in place and accepted. The perforated pipe, geotextile, and aggregate backfill is a component of the free draining base trench. Length shall be determined from actual measurements once the free draining base trench is in place. No deductions shall be made for placement of the drop connection required at outlet pipe locations. Outlet pipes required from the free draining base trench to daylight or another drainage structure are incidental to this item.

Payment:

The quantities, determined as provided above, shall be paid for at the contract unit price per linear foot.

#### Bid Item 30:

#### **Fabric Separation**

Unit:

Square Yard (SY)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing geotextile fabric of designated types in pavement sections as directed by the COTR. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on square yards of area completed for the work described. Excess material or material placed beyond design limits shall not be included in the

measured quantity. Fabric used in free draining base trench is not included in this pay item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per square yard.

Bid Item 31:

Class 1 Stone

Unit:

Ton (TN)

Description:

This work includes, but is not limited to, furnishing and complete installation of Class 1 aggregate course for pavements and the MEP gravel apron or as directed by the COTR. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantities of work done shall be measured in tons as designated. The quantity shall be determined by the Contractor from the total weigh slips for each vehicle load weighed on an approved standard scale or from digital print-out slips from an automatic batching plant, and certified by the Contractor to be correct. Each weigh slip shall indicate the contract item numbers for the material being delivered. Only work accepted by the COTR shall be included, any work rejected or materials used for other items or purposes shall be deducted.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per ton.

**Bid Items** 

32 & 115:

**Pavement Marking** 

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

**Description:** 

Pavement markings shall consist of furnishing and installing various types of markings, as shown on the plans and an additional 1,000 sq ft for miscellaneous marking as directed by the COTR. It shall include, but is not limited to, edge lines, center lines, handicapped symbols, parking lines, shoulders, stop lines and pedestrian crossing markings. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of labor, materials and services provided by the contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

This item shall be paid for at the contract lump sum price upon satisfactory completion of all pavement markings shown on the plans.

Bid Item 33:

Wheel Stops

Unit:

Each (EA)

This work includes, but is not limited to, furnishing and complete installation of plastic wheel stops as directed by the COTR. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantity of work done shall be measured per each wheel stop completely installed.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per each.

Bid Item 34:

**Concrete Curbing** 

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall includes, but is not limited to, the construction of cast-in-place concrete curbing at the locations shown on the Plans, or as directed by the COTR. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to

complete the work.

Measurement:

Curbing shall be measured along the front face of the section at the finish grade

elevation.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot.

**Bid Items** 

35 & 116:

Signage

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This item includes, but is not limited to, furnishing and installing miscellaneous signs, stop, parking, informational, etc. as noted on the Plans or as directed by the COTR. Signs, posts, foundations, and necessary hardware are included. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to

complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on completion of work described.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for lump sum.

Bid Item 36:

**Grass Pavers** 

Unit:

Square Yard (SY)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing polymer paving units for infrequent vehicle access as detailed on the Plans. This item also includes sod, top soil, sand bedding, aggregate and geotextile. This includes performing all work prescribed in a

workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on square yards of area completed for the work described. Excess material or material placed beyond approved limits shall not be included in the measured quantity.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per square yard.

#### Bid Item 37:

#### Gravel Road

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of installation of the gravel access road in locations specified on the plans or as directed by the COTR. Gravel road work includes excavation, geotextile fabric, stone, and backfill. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on linear feet of road in place, completed, and accepted by the COTR. It shall be measured in a straight line or radius along the centerline of the road.

Payment:

This item shall be paid for at the contract price per linear foot.

#### Bid Item 38:

#### **Screening Berm**

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of installation of the soil screening berm in locations specified on the plans or as directed by the COTR. Screening berm work includes erosion control mat, seedbed preparation, seeding, mulching and topsoil. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on linear feet of berm in place, completed, and accepted by the COTR. It shall be measured in a straight line or radius along the centerline of the berm.

Payment:

This item shall be paid for at the contract price per linear foot.

#### Bid Item 39:

#### Sidewalk

Unit:

Square Yard (SY)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing welded wire mesh reinforcing, 4,000 psi air-entrained concrete, Class 1 stone, formwork and incidentals associated with concrete sidewalks and pads as detailed on the Plans. The areas adjacent to the building

shall also include drainage fill and foam insulation. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on square yards of area completed for the work described. Excess material or material placed beyond approved limits shall not be included in the measured quantity.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per square yard.

#### Bid Items 40-42: Lawns, Type I and II, Type III Ground Cover for Slopes

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This work shall consist of various types of lawns and ground cover as shown on the Drawings and specified in Section 329200, "Turfs and Grasses". The bid item shall include fine grading and preparing lawn areas, furnishing and applying soil amendments and fertilizers, seeding lawn areas, protection and maintenance of lawn areas. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on completion of work described.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for lump sum.

#### Bid Items 43-45: Force Protection Gate, 24' Sliding Gate, 16' Swing Gate

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of various types of gates for chain link fences and site security. The price shall include excavating, trenching, concrete footings, backfilling, grouting posts in place, grounding, bonding, barbed wire, and locks. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be per each gate completely installed.

Payment:

The accepted quantities of gates shall be paid for at the contract unit price per each complete in place.

#### Bid Item 46:

**Security Fencing** 

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

**Description:** 

This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of chain link fencing and personnel gates. The price will include excavating, trenching, concrete footings, backfilling, grouting posts in place, grounding, bonding, barbed wire, and gate hardware. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner,

including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be along the bottom wire of the fence from outside to outside of end posts for each continuous run of fence, excluding lengths occupied by vehicular gates.

Payment:

The accepted quantities of fencing materials shall be paid for at the contract unit price per linear foot complete in place.

#### Bid Item 47:

#### **Concrete Stairs**

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

Sets of stairs constructed of cast-in-place concrete to include reinforcing, stone bedding, handrails, surface treatment and any other hardware as shown on the Plans. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on completion of the work described and acceptance by the COTR.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price lump sum.

#### Bid Item 48:

#### 40' Flagpole

Unit:

Each (EA)

**Description:** 

This item includes furnishing and installing the 40' aluminum flagpole in front of the facility. The foundation, including excavation, aggregate, concrete and miscellaneous hardware are incidental to this item. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

There shall be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for each.

#### Bid Item 49:

#### Retaining Wall

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This item of work is a masonry clad concrete block retaining wall. Excavation, backfill, brick facing, capstone, and associated subsurface drainage are incidental. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be by the linear foot along the front face of the wall at the finished

grade elevation.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for linear foot.

Bid Item 50:

**Loading Dock Wall** 

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This item of work is a pour in place concrete retaining wall. Excavation, backfill, handrail, concrete finishing, and associated subsurface drainage are incidental. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control

required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be by the linear foot along the front face of the wall at the finished

grade elevation.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for linear foot.

Bid Item 51:

Vehicle Wash System

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

**Description:** 

This work shall consist of adding a Vehicle Wash System as shown in the Plans. Excavation, concrete, aggregate base, waterstops, associated drainage structures, piping, conduits, post hydrant, hose reels and hose, and other ancillary equipment within the boundary created by the edge of the concrete pad are incidental to this item of work. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control

required to complete the work.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the

Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for lump sum.

Bid Item 52:

Oil/Water Separator

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of an underground separator designed for gravity separation of free oils (hydrocarbons and other petroleum products) and settable solids from wastewater. Excavation, backfill, concrete pad, bedding material, manways, piping and fittings to a point beyond the outline of the tank, alarm and control panel, electrical and data wiring, and vent piping are incidental. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on completion of the work described according to the Basis

of Payment below.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for each.

Bid Item 53:

**Loading Ramp** 

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This item of work is a cast-in-place reinforced concrete loading ramp with two levels. The aggregate, backfill, dock bumpers, excavation and soil backfill, and any other ancillary equipment required are incidental. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

There shall be no direct measurement for materials, labor, and services provided by the

Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for lump sum.

Bid Items 54-56: Bollards 8", 12", and Removable

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of bollards. The unit price shall include furnishing and installing metal posts, and associated hardware, concrete footings, excavation, backfill, and compensation for doing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, and incidentals required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantity of work done shall be measured per each bollard completely installed and accepted by the COTR.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per each.

Bid Item 57:

Trash Enclosure

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

**Description:** 

This work shall consist of constructing a pad and walls at the back of the main building as shown in the Plans. Excavation, concrete, aggregate base, walls, associated drainage structures, piping, pipe sleeves, conduits, and other ancillary equipment are incidental to this item of work. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the

Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for lump sum.

WVARNG Fairmont AFRC Omni Project No. 20823

20 of 32

**Bid Items** 

58-65 & 74: Water Line, PVC - 2", 4", 6", 8" and 12" DIP - 2", 6", 8" and 12"

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing various sizes of water line. These prices shall fully compensate the Contractor for providing pipe, fittings, valves, bedding, excavation, backfill, concrete thrust blocks, concrete encasement, asphalt repair, curb stops, flushing, testing, coordination with the City of Fairmont and agencies having jurisdiction for acceptance. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on linear feet of water line in place, completed, and accepted by the COTR. It shall be measured along the centerline and shall include all fittings and appurtenances associated with the water line.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot.

Bid Item 66:

PIV

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of Post Indicator Valves. The unit price shall include furnishing and installing the valves, fittings, excavation, bedding, backfill, concrete thrust blocks, saw-cutting of pipe, and testing and inspection. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantity of work done shall be measured per unit PIV acceptably installed.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per each.

Bid Item 67:

Fire Hydrant

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of exterior fire hydrants. The unit price shall include furnishing and installing a fire hydrant, fittings, excavation, bedding, backfill, concrete thrust blocks, saw-cutting of pipe, and testing and inspection. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantity of work done shall be measured per unit fire hydrant acceptably installed.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per each.

Bid Item 68:

Water Vault

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work consists of furnishing, placing and installing the precast concrete vault, bedding, backfill, water meter, backflow preventer and associated valves and appurtenances as detailed in the Plans. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be per water meter pit installed and accepted by the COTR and

authorities having jurisdiction.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract price per each.

Bid Item 69:

Manholes, Sanitary Sewer

Unit:

Vertical Foot (VF)

**Description:** 

This work shall include, but is not limited to, installing pre-cast concrete manholes at the locations specified in the plans. Excavation, bedding, manhole section and grade ring installation, backfill, and testing and inspection are included in this item. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on each manhole in place, completed and accepted by the

COTR and authorities having jurisdiction.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per vertical foot.

Bid Item 70:

Frame & Cover, Sanitary Sewer

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work consists of furnishing, placing and installing the frame and cover for sanitary manholes as detailed in the Plans. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be per frame and cover installed and accepted by the COTR.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract price per each.

**Bid Items 71–72:** 

Sanitary Sewer, PVC - 6" and 8"

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing various sizes of PVC sanitary sewer piping. These prices shall fully compensate the Contractor for providing pipe, bedding, excavation, backfill, fittings, cleanouts, casing pipes, pavement repairs, testing and coordination with the Cottageville Public Service District for acceptance. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on linear feet of sanitary sewer piping in place, completed, and accepted by the COTR. It shall be measured along the centerline and shall include all fittings, appurtenances, and cleanouts associated with the sanitary sewer piping.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot.

Bid Item 73:

Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of cleanout. The unit price shall include furnishing and installing pipe, fittings, concrete apron, excavation, and backfill. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantity of work done shall be measured per each cleanout completely installed and accepted by the COTR.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per each.

Bid Item 75:

Street Repair

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of traffic control, excavation, aggregate backfill, asphalt, concrete, reinforcing steel, and disposing of all surplus material is included with this item. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantity of work done shall be measured by the linear foot of pavement repair, complete in place and accepted. Length shall be determined from actual measurements along centerline of the trench.

Payment:

The quantities, determined as provided above, shall be paid for at the contract unit price per linear foot.

Bid Item 76:

**Service Connections** 

Unit:

Each (EA)

This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of water and sewer service connections. The unit price shall include furnishing and installing pipe, fittings, valves, cleanouts, flushing, cleaning, testing, excavation, and backfill. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantity of work done shall be measured per each service connection completely installed and accepted by the COTR.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per each.

#### Bid Items 77–78: Gas Service Lines -2" and 5"

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

**Description:** 

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing gas lines of varying sizes from the building to point of connection on the Plans. These prices shall fully compensate the Contractor for providing pipe, bedding, excavation, backfill, valves, existing utility tieins, pavement restoration, and casing pipes. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on linear feet of gas line in place, completed, and accepted by the COTR. It shall be measured along the centerline and shall include all fittings and appurtenances associated with the gas line.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot of line in service.

#### Bid Items 79-81: Storm Line, PVC - 6", 8", and 12"

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work consists of the furnishing and complete installation of PVC pipe for storm drainage outside the building. This price shall fully compensate the Contractor for providing pipe, bedding, excavation, backfill, fill, fittings, and pavement repairs. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Conduit of the different types and sizes, shall be measured by the linear foot in place, the measurement being made along the centerline of each pipe installed. Branch connections, tees, wyes, and elbows shall be measured along their centerlines and these lengths included in the total lengths of the appropriate conduit. Wyes, tees, and other branch connections shall be measured along the centerlines to points of intersection. The portion of pipe extending through to the inside face of headwalls of all types, manholes, inlets, boxes, or other structures shall be included in the measurement.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot.

Bid Items 82-85: Storm Line, HDPE - 12", 18", 24", and 42"

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work consists of the furnishing and complete installation of high density polyethylene pipe for storm drainage. Pipe, bedding, excavation, backfill, fill, fittings, and pavement repairs, are included in this item. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Conduit of the different types and sizes, shall be measured by the linear foot in place, the measurement being made along the centerline of each pipe installed. Branch connections, tees, wyes, and elbows shall be measured along their centerlines and these lengths included in the total lengths of the appropriate conduit. Wyes, tees, and other branch connections shall be measured along the centerlines to points of intersection. The portion of pipe extending through to the inside face of headwalls of all types, manholes, inlets, boxes, or other structures shall be included in the measurement.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot.

Bid Item 86:

Type 1 Ditch

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

**Description:** 

This work shall consist of the construction of open flow ways for surface drainage, using geotextile fabric, riprap and grout. Excavation, shaping and lining and geotextile fabric are incidental.

Measurement:

The quantity of work done shall be measured along the flow line of the ditch, from the first point of design depth to the point where the ditch breaks the plane of the drainage structure it empties into.

Payment:

Payment shall be made by the contract unit price per linear foot.

Bid Item 87:

Type 2 Ditch

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of the construction of open flow ways for surface drainage, using geotextile fabric, and riprap. Excavation, shaping and lining and geotextile fabric are

incidental.

Measurement:

The quantity of work done shall be measured along the flow line of the ditch, from the first point of design depth to the point where the ditch breaks the plane of the drainage

structure it empties into.

Payment:

Payment shall be made by the contract unit price per linear foot.

Bid Item 88:

Type 4 Ditch

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of the construction of open flow ways for surface drainage, using permanent erosion control matting. Excavation, shaping, seeding, and lining are incidental. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantity of work done shall be measured along the flow line of the ditch, from the first point of design depth to the point where the ditch breaks the plane of the drainage structure it empties into.

Payment:

Payment shall be made by the contract unit price per linear foot.

Bid Item 89:

Type 5 Ditch

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of the construction of open flow ways for surface drainage, using temporary erosion control matting. Excavation, shaping, seeding, and lining are incidental. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantity of work done shall be measured along the flow line of the ditch, from the first point of design depth to the point where the ditch breaks the plane of the drainage structure it empties into.

Payment:

Payment shall be made by the contract unit price per linear foot.

Bid Items 90-92: Junction Box, 42" Junction Box, Modified Junction Box

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work shall consist of installing pre-cast or cast-in-place concrete junction boxes for storm drainage. Pipe connection, bedding, excavation, backfill, fill, fittings, frames and covers, and pavement repairs, are included in this item. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on each junction box in place completed, and accepted by

the COTR.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for each.

Bid Items 93-98: Type "B" and "G" Drop Inlets, Type "B" and "G" Inlet Grate & Frame, Modified

Inlets, Modified Grate and Frame

Unit:

Each (EA)

WVARNG Fairmont AFRC Omni Project No. 20823

26 of 32

This work shall consist of installing pre-cast or cast-in-place concrete inlets for storm drainage. Pipe connection, bedding, excavation, backfill, fill, fittings, and pavement repairs, are included in this item. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on each drain inlet in place completed, and accepted by the COTR.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per each.

#### Bid Items 99–100: 10" Yard Drains, 12" In-Line Inlets

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work shall consist of installing drains and inlets for storm drainage. Inlets, grates, pipe, excavation, bedding, backfill, fill, fittings and pavement repairs are included in this item. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on each drain inlet in place completed, and accepted by the COTR

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for each.

#### Bid Item 101:

#### Trench Drain & Grate

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of installing a vehicular trench drain for storm drainage. Pipe connection, bedding, excavation, backfill, reinforcement, concrete, fittings, frames and grates are included in this item. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on linear foot of trench drain installed and accepted by the COTR, measured along the center-line from end of grate to end of grate.

Payment:

Payment shall be made by the contract unit price per linear foot.

#### Bid Item 102:

#### Concrete Headwall

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work shall consist of installing cast-in-place concrete headwalls for storm drainage. Excavation, forming, reinforcement, concrete, pipe connection, aggregate bedding, backfill, and concrete finishing are included in this item. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools,

equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be for each headwall completely installed.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for each complete and in place.

Bid Item 103:

Electrical Duct Bank Type 1

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of trenching and backfill, vaults, conduit, concrete, and pull ropes required for the installation of underground primary. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on transformer pad and linear feet of underground primary constructed in conformance with the plans and specifications.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot.

Bid Item 104:

**Electrical Duct Bank Type 2** 

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of trench and backfill, vaults, conduit, concrete, pull ropes, and conductors required for the installation of underground secondary between the transformer and the AFRC building. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on linear feet of underground secondary constructed in conformance with the plans and specifications.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot.

Bid Item 105:

**Electrical Duct Bank Type 3** 

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of trench and backfill, vaults, conduit, concrete, pull ropes, conductors, and control wires required for the installation of underground secondary between the AFRC and the maintenance building. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on linear feet of underground secondary constructed in conformance with the plans and specifications.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot.

Bid Item 106:

Communications Duct Bank Type 1

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing conduits from the building or the point of origin to the point of connection on the Plans. These prices shall fully compensate the Contractor for providing pipe, fiber, wires, extra pull ropes, vaults, concrete, excavation, backfill, and sleeves. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on linear feet of duct bank in place, completed, and accepted by the COTR. It shall be measured along the centerline and shall include all fittings, and appurtenances associated with the duct bank.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot of line in service.

Bid Item 107:

Combined Duct Bank Type 1

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing conduits from the building or the point of origin to the point of connection on the Plans. These prices shall fully compensate the Contractor for providing pipe, fiber, wires, conductors, extra pull ropes, vaults, concrete, excavation, backfill, and sleeves. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on linear feet of duct bank in place, completed, and accepted by the COTR. It shall be measured along the centerline and shall include all fittings, and appurtenances associated with the duct bank.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per linear foot of line in service.

Bid Item 108:

Transformer Pad

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

**Description:** 

This work shall consist of a cast-in-place concrete pad for the electrical transformer(s). The pad must meet the requirements of Appalachian Power Company for the transformer(s) used. This shall include excavation, concrete, reinforcing, grounding hardware, aggregate base and any other incidentals necessary for a complete and functional pad. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor in completing this item.

WVARNG Fairmont AFRC Omni Project No. 20823

29 of 32

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for lump sum.

Bid Item 109:

**Emergency Generator Pad** 

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

**Description:** 

This work shall consist of a cast-in-place concrete pad for the emergency generator. The pad must meet the requirements of the generator manufacturer. This shall include excavation, concrete, reinforcing, grounding hardware, aggregate base and any other incidentals necessary for a complete and functional pad. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for lump sum.

Bid Item 110:

**JICCS Pad** 

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This work shall consist of a cast-in-place concrete pad for use by the Joint Interagency Command and Control System. This shall include excavation, concrete, reinforcing, grounding hardware, aggregate base and any other incidentals necessary for a complete and functional pad. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the

Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for lump sum.

#### ALTERNATE BID ITEMS

#### Alternate Bid Item #1 - Phase 2 Earthwork

**Description:** 

This work shall consist of grading operations on the outer slope of the fill area. This work has been phased to allow cleanup operations on the adjacent property enough time to relocate.

Alternate Bid Item #2 - Military Equipment Parking Expansion

Description:

This work shall consist of Hardstand Paving and Security Fence expansion identified in the Plans. The earthwork and drainage structures associated with the parking areas are included in the Base Bid.

Bid Item 111:

Fabric, Woven

Unit:

Square Yard (SY)

Description:

This work shall consist of furnishing and installing geotextile fabric of designated types in pavement sections as directed by the COTR. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be based on square yards of area completed for the work described. Excess material or material placed beyond design limits shall not be included in the measured quantity. Fabric used in free draining base trench is not included in this pay item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per square yard.

Bid Item 112:

AASHTO #1 Stone

Unit:

Ton (TN)

Description:

This work includes, but is not limited to, furnishing and complete installation of AASHTO #1 stone for pavements as directed by the COTR. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

The quantities of work done shall be measured in tons as designated. The quantity shall be determined by the Contractor from the total weigh slips for each vehicle load weighed on an approved standard scale or from digital print-out slips from an automatic batching plant, and certified by the Contractor to be correct. Each weigh slip shall indicate the contract item numbers for the material being delivered. Only work accepted by the COTR shall be included, any work rejected or materials used for other items or purposes shall be deducted.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price per ton.

#### Alternate Bid Item #3 - Field Fencing

Description:

The item shall consist of any and all material, equipment, and labor for items required by the contract documents to provide a woven wire fence along the property line and a gate for the Retention Pond area on the eastern side of WV Route 2.

Bid Item 113:

24' Double Swing Farm Gate

Unit:

Each (EA)

Description:

This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of a 24' Double Swing Farm Gate for vehicular access through the field fence. The price shall include excavating, trenching, concrete footings, backfilling, grouting posts in place, and locks. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be per each gate completely installed.

Payment:

The accepted quantities of gates shall be paid for at the contract unit price per each complete in place.

Bid Item 114:

Field Fencing

Unit:

Linear Foot (LF)

Description:

This work consists of furnishing and complete installation of field fencing. The price will include excavating, posts, backfilling, and minor grading for fence fabric installation. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

Measurement:

Measurement shall be along the bottom wire of the fence from outside to outside of end posts for each continuous run of fence, excluding lengths occupied by vehicular gates.

Payment:

The accepted quantities of fencing materials shall be paid for at the contract unit price per linear foot complete in place.

#### Alternate Bid Item #4 - Civic Arena Parking Area

Description:

This work shall consist of asphalt paving the parking areas and connecting roads identified in the Plans. The earthwork and drainage structures associated with the parking areas are included in the Base Bid.

#### Alternate Bid Item #5 - Fencing and Gate Upgrade

Description:

This work shall consist of upgrading all fencing, swing gates, sliding gates, and alternate bid items to an eight foot chain-link fabric height. Force Protection Gates are not included.

Bid Item 117:

Fencing/Gate Upgrade

Unit:

Lump Sum (LS)

Description:

This work shall consist of upgrading all fencing, swing gates, sliding gates, and alternate bid items to an eight foot chain-link fabric height. Force Protection Gate is not included. This includes performing all work prescribed in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including labor, tools, equipment, supplies, material, incidentals, and quality control required to complete the work.

. 4.

Measurement:

There will be no direct measurement of materials, labor, and services provided by the

Contractor in completing this item.

Payment:

Payment shall be made at the contract unit price for lump sum.

#### END OF SECTION

#### **BID BOND**

of	Pittsburgh	PA	, as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
of	Blue Bell	, PA	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
	CT with its princi		Blue Bell , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of We		the penal sum of Five Percent	
well a	nd truly to be made, we joi	intly and severally bind ourselve	s, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the ab	pove obligation is such that when	reas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Depar	tment of Administration a	certain bid or proposal, attached	I hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Build	ling Construction: New	Armed Forces Reserve Cer	nter in Fairmont, WV
	ALOUR WITH THE COMP		
	NOW THEREFORE,	unionate at an	
	(a) If said bid shall be (b) If said bid shall be		l enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
hereto	and shall furnish any other	er bonds and insurance required	by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agree:	ment created by the accep and effect. It is expressly t	stance of said bid, then this oblig understood and agreed that the	ation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
		obligation as herein stated.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
wav in	The Surety, for the valu	ie received, hereby stipulates ar extension of the time within whi	nd agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ch the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	notice of any such extensi		,,,,,,,,
	IN WITNESS WHEREC	OF, Principal and Surety have he	ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have (		•	ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
5th	•	2010	
			,
Princip	oal Corporate Seal		Mosites Construction Company
	·		(Name of Principal)
			By Work &
			(Must be President or Vice President)
			Mark Edgar Vice-President, Building Division
			(Title)
		MATTHEW BOOK OF THE PARTY OF TH	(The)
Surety	Corporate Seal	MILE AND SURFY.	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
		HARTFORD,	(Name of Surety)
		ES CONN. SE	
		HARTFORD, ONN. 9	By: Delhural
		Management of the second	Jeffrey A. Frank Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

# Acknowledgement by Principal if individual or Partnership

3.							a Notery Public in and for the
_						<del></del>	a secury i done in did tot UR
4.	whose name	tate aforesaid, do i is signed to the fo	hereby certi regolng writi	ly that ing, hes this d	ay acknowledged the	e same before me	n my seld county.
5.	Given under	my hand this			_day of		
6.	Notary Seal			7			
	•					(Notary Public)	
8.	My commissi	on expires on the _		day of			
Aci	knowledger	nent by Principa	al if Corpo	ration			
9.	STATE OF	Pennsylvania	a		·		
10.	County of	Allegheny					to-w
11.	1,	Karen	Schlae	gle			, a Notary Public in and for th
12.	county and	state eforesald, do	hereby cert	lfy that	Mark Edg	ar	
	-						igned the foregoing writing fo
14.	Mosites	Construction (	Company				a comoralior
,	has this day	, In my sald county	, before me	, acknowledge	ed the sald writing to	be the act and dee	ed of the said corporation.
	C1		5+h		. May		2010
15.	Given under	my hand this	JU11	day c	May		2010
	Notary Seal	my hand this	JUII	day o	Karun 2	Schlie	7
16.	Notary Seal			17	Karun -	(Notary Public	MONWEALTH OF PENNSYL  Notarial Seal
16.	Notary Seal	r my hand this ion expires on the		17	Karun -	(Notary Public	MONWEALTH OF PENNSYL  Notarial Seal  Karen Schlapple, Notary Publi
16. 18.	Notary Seal			17	Karun -	(Notary Public	MONWEALTH OF PENNSYL  Notarial Seal  Karen Schlapgle, Notary Publi  Robinson Twp., Allegheny Court  Commission Expires May 10, 2
16. 18. Ack	Notary Seal  My commiss  nowledgem	ion expires on the	10th	17	Karun -	(Notary Public	MONWEALTH OF PENNSYL  Notarial Seal  Karen Schlapgle, Notary Publi  Robinson Twp., Allegheny Court  Commission Expires May 10, 2
16. 18. lck 19.	My commiss mowledgem STATE OF	ion expires on the ent by Surety	10th	17 day of	Karun a May	(Notary Public N Memi	Notarial Seal Notarial Seal Karen Schlapple, Notary Publication Twp., Allegheny Courty Commission Expires May 10, 2 per, Pennsylvania Association of
16. 18. Ack 19. 20.	My commiss mowledgem STATE OF	ion expires on the ent by Surety Pennsylvania Allegheny	10th	17 day of	Karun a May	(Notary Public N Memi	Notarial Seal Karen Schlapgle, Notary Publifothinson Twp., Allegheny Courty Commission Expires May 10, 2 per, Pennsylvania Association of
16. 18. Ack 19. 20. 21.	My commiss mowledgem STATE OF County of	ion expires on the ent by Surety Pennsylvania Allegheny Catherine M.	10th a Gearinger	17 day of	Karun a May	(Notary Public N Memi	Notarial Seal Karen Schlapgle, Notary Publifothinson Twp., Allegheny Courty Commission Expires May 10, 2 per, Pennsylvania Association of
18. 18. 19. 20. 21.	My commission owledgem STATE OF County of County and co	ion expires on the tent by Surety Pennsylvania Allegheny Catherine M.	10th  Gearinger	17 day of	Karun a May	(Notary Public N	Notarial Seal Karen Schlapgle, Notary Public Robinson Twp., Allegheny Courty Commission Expires May 10, 20er, Pennsylvania Association of to-will a Notary Public in and for the
18. 18. Ack 19. 20. 21. 22.	My commiss mowledgem STATE OF County of I, county and s who as,	ion expires on the ent by Surety Pennsylvania Allegheny Catherine M.	10th  Gearinger  hereby carl	17day of	May  Trey A. Frank	(Notary Public N	Notarial Seal Karen Schlapdle, Notary Public Robinson Twp., Allegheny Court Y Commission Expires May 10, 2 per, Pennsylvania Association of to-wi
18. 18. Ack 19. 20. 21.	My commiss mowledgem STATE OF County of county and swho as,	Pennsylvania Allegheny Catherine M. State aforesaid, do Attorney-In-Fac	10th Gearinger hereby certit	day of da	May  May  Trey A. Frank  America	(Notary Public N	Notarial Seal Karen Schlapple, Notary Public Robinson Expires May 10, 2  Y Commission Expires May 10, 2  Der, Pennsylvania Association of  to-w  a Notary Public in and for the
18. 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 24.	My commiss mowledgem STATE OF County of I, county and s who as, Travele has this day, Given under	lon expires on the sent by Surety Pennsylvania Allegheny Catherine M. State aforesaid, do Attorney-In-Factors Casualty and in my said county, my hand this	10th Gearinger hereby certit	day of da	May  May  Trey A. Frank  America	(Notary Public N	Notarial Seal Notarial Seal Karen Schlapple, Notary Public Robinson Twp., Allegheny Court Y Commission Expires May 10, 2 per, Pennsylvania Association of to-wi a Notary Public in and for the igned the foregoing writing fo
18. 18. Ack: 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 24.	My commiss mowledgem STATE OF County of L	Pennsylvania Allegheny Catherine M. Attorney-In-Fac rs Casualty and In my said county, my hand this	10th Gearinger hereby carli t Surety C	day of da	May  May  Trey A. Frank  America	(Notary Public N	Notarial Seal Karen Schlapple, Notary Public Robinson Twp., Allegheny Courter Commission Expires May 10, 2 per, Pennsylvania Association of to-will a Notary Public in and for the signed the foregoing writing for a corporation, d of the said corporation.
18. 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 24. 25. ONV	My commiss mowledgem STATE OF County of I, county and swho as, Travele has this day, WEALTH OF Notes & eat of More and a second of the state of the	Pennsylvania Allegheny Catherine M. Attorney-In-Fac rs Casualty and In my seld county. my hand this PENNSYLVANIA	10th Gearinger hereby carli t Surety C	fy that day of	May  May  Trey A. Frank  America	(Notary Public N	Notarial Seal Karen Schlapple, Notary Public Robinson Twp., Allegheny Courty Commission Expires May 10, 2 per, Pennsylvania Association of to-will a Notary Public in and for the signed the foregoing writing for a corporation, d of the said corporation.  2010
18. 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 24. 25.	My commiss mowledgem STATE OF County of I, County and s who as, Travele has this day, Given under WEALTH OF NOISSA Seak ne M. Gearingele	Pennsylvania Allegheny Catherine M. Attorney-In-Fac rs Casualty and In my said county my hand this PENNSYLVANIA all in Notary Public	Gearinger hereby carl t d Surety C , before ma,	day of that Jeff company of acknowledge day of Catherin	May  May  May  May  May  May  May  May	be the act and deem May,	Notarial Seal Karen Schlapdle, Notary Public Robinson Type, Allegheny Court of Commission Expires May 10, 20er, Pennsylvania Association of to-ware a Notary Public in and for the signed the foregoing writing for a corporation.  2010
18. 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 24. 25. (ONV) 26. Rose 58n	My commiss mowledgem STATE OF County of I, county and s who as, Travele has this day, Given under WEALTH OF INCRESS Sealone M. Gearingel ss Twp., Alleghenmiss Controller	Pennsylvania Allegheny Catherine M. Attorney-In-Fac rs Casualty and In my said county my hand this PENNSYLVANIA all Notary Public ony County May 10, 2012 Elen expires on the	Gearinger hereby certit d Surety C before me, 5th	day of that Jeff company of acknowledge day of Catherin	May  May  May  May  May  May  May  May	be the act and deem May, Notary Public	Notarial Sections of Pennsyl Notarial Section
18. 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 24. 25. 10.0N/ 26. 58n Suri	My commiss mowledgem STATE OF County of I, county and s who as, Travele has this day, Given under WEALTH OF INCRESS Sealone M. Gearingel ss Twp., Alleghenmiss Controller	Pennsylvania Allegheny Catherine M. Attorney-In-Fac rs Casualty and In my said county my hand this PENNSYLVANIA all Notary Public any County Notary Public any County Sen expires on the	Gearinger hereby certit d Surety C before me, 5th	day of that Jeff company of acknowledge day of Catherin	May  May  May  May  May  May  May  May	be the act and dee  May,  (Notary Public)  (Notary Public)  May,	Notarial Seal Karen Schlapdle, Notary Public Robinson Type, Allegheny Court of Commission Expires May 10, 20er, Pennsylvania Association of to-ware a Notary Public in and for the signed the foregoing writing for a corporation.  2010



#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Surety Bond No. Bid Bond

Principal: Mosites Construction Company

OR

Project Description: Building Construction: New Armed Forces Reserve

Center in Fairmont, WV

Obligee: State of West Virginia

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Jeffrey A. Frank of the City of Pittsburgh , State of PA , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 30th day of June, 2009.

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company



















State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

y: George W. Phompson, Senior Vice President

On this the **30th** day of **June**, **2009**, before me personally appeared **George W. Thompson**, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.



Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

**RESOLVED**, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 5th day of May , 2010

Kori M. Johanson, Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at stpaultravelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STA	TE OF _	Pennsylvania		
COL	JNTY OF	Allegheny	, то-	WIT:
I, _ stat	Mark Ed		_, after be	eing first duly sworn, depose and
1.	I am a	n employee of	Mosites	Construction Company ; and, (Company Name)
2.	I do h	ereby attest that _	Mosites	Construction Company (Company Name)
	mainta policy	ains a valid writter is in compliance v	n drug fre vith <b>Wes</b> i	e workplace policy and that such triple to the such that
The	above st	atements are swo	orn to und	er the penalty of perjury.
			By: \( \square \)	es Construction Company (Company Name)  Mark Edgar Vice-President, Building Division  5/5/10
Tak	en, subsc	cribed and sworn t	to before	me this $5$ th day of $\frac{\text{May}}{2010}$ .
(Se	al)  Memi	MONVEALTR OF PENK  Notarial Seal  Karen Schlaegle, Notary I  Robinson Twp., Allegheny  Y Commission Expires May  ber, Pennsylvania Association  AVIT MUST BE	Public County 10, 2011 in of Notaries	(Notary Public)  ED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO  NS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AF				ESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

Rev March 2009

RFQ	No	DEFK10017
1 (1) (3)		

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

#### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

Vendor's Na	ıme: Myos	ites Construction	Company			
Authorized S	Signature.V	Moch Ef	2. Es. Bldg. Div.	Date:	5/5/10	
State of P	<u>ennsylvani</u>	.a	·			
County of	Allegheny	, to-wit:				
Taken, subs	cribed, and sw	orn to before me this $\frac{5 \text{th}}{2}$	day ofMay	***************************************	, 20 <u>10</u>	
My Commis	sion expires	May 10	, 20 <u>11</u> .	,		
AFFIX SEAL	L HERE		NOTARY PUBLIC	Haru	J Schle	1
	Karen So Robinson 1	ALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal hlaegle, Notary Public Twp., Allegheny County ion Expires May 10, 2011		)		